
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATORS HARRY REID,
TOM HARKIN, RICHARD J. DURBIN,
CHARLES E. SCHUMER, PATTY MURRAY,
CARL LEVIN, JOHN F. KERRY, BARBARA A.
MIKULSKI, DIANNE FEINSTEIN, BARBARA
BOXER, JACK REED, MARY L. LANDRIEU,
FRANK R. LAUTENBERG, BENJAMIN L. CARDIN,
BERNARD SANDERS, CHRISTOPHER A. COONS,
AND RICHARD BLUMENTHAL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KRISTALYN J. LOSON
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
Counsel of Record
MARIA E. RODRIGUEZ
VENABLE LLP
950 East Pratt Street
Suite 900
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410-244-7412
mymirviss@venable.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. Diversity in higher education is a compelling state interest that warrants continued constitutional protection..... | 4 |
| A. The Court’s repeated recognition that there is a compelling state interest in promoting diversity in higher education is constitutionally sound and valid | 4 |
| B. The benefits of diversity in higher education are well-established and undeniable | 6 |
| II. Because of the compelling national interests served, Congress and the Executive Branch consistently have endorsed diversity in higher education | 10 |
| III. Congress and the executive branch have a constitutionally prescribed role in helping identify compelling national interests | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 6 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 22 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) | 22 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) | 21 |
| <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1980) | 22 |
| <i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>City of Richmond v J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) | 13 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Landgraf v. U.S.I. Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) | 13 |
| <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle School District, No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) | 4, 5, 6, 10 |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | 4, 6, 12, 19 |
| <i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) | 21 |
| <i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) | 13 |
| <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) | 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams,</i> 534 U.S. 184 (2002) | 13 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 21 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 21 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI | 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIII § 2. | 1 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 6, 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 5 | 1, 22 |
| STATUTES, RULES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| Sup. Ct. R 37.3 | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R 37.6 | 1 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1067q(b)(2)(B). | 14 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(13)(B) | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>ADA Amendments Act of 2008</i> , Pub. L. No. 110-325, § 2, 122 Stat. 3553, 3553-3554 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et. seq.) | 13 |
| <i>America COMPETES Reauthorization Act of 2010</i> , Pub. L. No. 111-358, § 202, 124 Stat. 3982 (2011) (codified at 51 U.S.C. § 40901 note (“NASA’s Contribution to Education”)) | 16 |
| <i>Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , Title VI | 12, 13, 19, 21 |
| <i>Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , Title VII | 13 |
| <i>Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987</i> , Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4a et seq.) | 12 |
| <i>Coast Guard Authorization Act of 2010</i> , Pub. L. No. 111-281, § 903(b)(4), 124 Stat. 2905, 3011 (2010) (codified at 14 U.S.C. § 182) | 16 |
| <i>College Cost Reduction and Access Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 110-84, § 802, 121 Stat. 784, 817-818 (2007) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1067q) | 14 |
| <i>Emergency School Aid Act</i> (“ESAA”), Pub. L. No. 92-318, Title VII, §§ 701-720, 86 Stat. 235, 354-371 (1972) (repealed 1978) | 11 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Food Conservation and Energy Act of 2008</i> , Pub. L. No. 110-234, § 7204(a)(1)(D)(49), 122 Stat. 923, 1237 (2008) (codified at 7 U.S.C. § 5925) . . . | 16 |
| <i>Higher Education Opportunity Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 110-315 | 14, 15, 17, 18 |
| § 401, Title IV, 122 Stat. 3078, 3188-3190 (2008) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1070a) | 18 |
| § 488, 122 Stat. 3078, 3293-3294 (2008) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1092(a)(1)(Q)) | 14 |
| § 502, 122 Stat. 3078, 3331 (2008) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1101 et. seq.) | 14 |
| §§ 704, 612, 122 Stat. 3078, 3347, 3339-3340 (2008) (codified at 20 U.S.C. §§ 1136, 1131) | 17 |
| § 807, 122 Stat. 3078, 3392-3396 (2008) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1161g) | 17 |
| §§ 1109-1110, 122 Stat. 3078, 3495-3496 (2008) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 9709 note (Study of Minority Male Academic Achievement/ Study on Bias in Standardized Tests)) | 14 |
| <i>Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004</i> , Pub. L. No. 108-446, § 101, 118 Stat. 2647, 2651 (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(13)(B)) | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009</i> , Pub. L. No. 111-2, § 3, 123 Stat. 5, 5-6 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A)) | 13 |
| <i>No Child Left Behind Act of 2001</i> , Pub. L. No. 107-110, § 5301(a)(4)(A), 115 Stat. 1425, 1806 (2002) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 7231(a)(4)(A)) | 11-12 |
| <i>Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986</i> , Pub. L. No. 99-506, Title X, § 1003, 100 Stat. 1807, 1845 (1986) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7) | 12 |
| <i>The Excellence in Mathematics, Science, and Engineering Education Act of 1990</i> , Pub. L. No. 101-589, 104 Stat. 2881 (repealed 1994) | 15 |
| Pub. L. No. 102-325, Title VI, § 621, 106 Stat. 448, 734 (1992) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1131) | 16-17 |
| Pub. L. No. 105-244, Title VII, § 721(a), 112 Stat. 1581, 1794 (1998) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1136) | 16 |
| Pub. L. No. 107-110, Title I, § 1504, 115 Stat. 1425, 1598 (2002) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 6494) | 15 |
| Pub. L. No. 107-368, § 10, 116 Stat. 3034, 3049 (2002) (codified at 41 U.S.C. § 1862n-1) | 15 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 106-645 (2000) | 17 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 107-229 (2001) | 17 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 92-576 (1971) | 11 |
| S. Rep No. 101-412 (1990) | 15 |
| S. Rep. No. 92-61 (1971) | 11 |
| S. Rep. No. 96-49 (1979) | 15 |
| 149 Cong. Rec. S8432-02, S8432-33 (daily ed. June 24, 2003) (statement of Sen. Durbin) | 13 |
| 154 Cong. Rec. H7658-03, 7658 (daily ed. July 31, 2008) (statement of Rep. Miller) | 15 |
| 154 Cong. Rec. H7658-03, 7663 (daily ed. July 31, 2008) (statement of Rep. Davis). | 14-15 |
| 156 Cong. Rec. S1923-1908, 1984 (daily ed. Mar. 24, 2010) (statement of Sen. Harkin). | 18 |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 8,756 (Feb. 23, 1994) | 19 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 36174 (July 22, 2009) | 20 |
| Notice of final supplemental priorities and definitions for discretionary grant programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 78486 (Dec. 15, 2010) | 20 |
| Notice of proposed policy guidance, 56 Fed. Reg. 64,548 (Dec. 10, 1991) | 19 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Deirdre M. Bowen, <i>Brilliant Disguise: An Empirical Analysis of a Social Experiment Banning Affirmative Action</i> , 85 Ind. L.J. 1197 (2010) | 8 |
| Nicholas A. Bowman, et al., <i>The Long-Term Effects of College Diversity Experiences: Well-Being and Social Concerns 13 Years After Graduation</i> , 52 J.C. Student Dev. 729 (2011) . . . | 8 |
| Nicholas A. Bowman, <i>Promoting Participation in a Diverse Democracy: A Meta-Analysis of College Diversity Experiences and Civic Engagement</i> , 81 Rev. Educ. Res. 29 (2011) | 7 |
| Nicholas Bowman, <i>College Diversity Experiences and Cognitive Development: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 80 Rev. Educ. Res. 4 (2010) | 7 |
| Meera E. Deo, <i>The Promise of Grutter: Diverse Interactions at the University of Michigan Law School</i> , 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 63 (2011) | 7 |
| Sylvia Hurtado, <i>The Next Generation of Diversity and Intergroup Relations Research</i> , 61 J. Soc. Issues 595 (2005) | 7 |
| Uma M. Jayakumar, <i>Can Higher Education Meet the Needs of an Increasingly Diverse and Global Society: Campus Diversity and Cross-Cultural Workforce Competencies</i> , 78 Harv. Educ. Rev. 615 (2008) | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Andrew Kull, <i>The Color-Blind Constitution</i> , 67 (1992) | 6 |
| Charles C. Moskos & John Sibley Butler, <i>All That We Can Be: Black Leadership & Racial Integration the Army Way</i> (1996) | 17 |
| Angela Onwuachi-Willig, Emily Houh & Mary Campbell, <i>Cracking the Egg: Which Came First—Stigma or Affirmative Action?</i> , 96 Calif. L. Rev. 1299 (2008) | 8 |
| Thomas F. Pettigrew & Linda R. Tropp, <i>A Meta- Analytic Test of Intergroup Contact Theory</i> , 90 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 751 (2006) | 7 |
| Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 427 (1997) | 6 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, <i>The Use of Race in Postsecondary Student Admissions</i> (2008) | 20 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, <i>Guidance on the Voluntary Use of Race to Achieve Diversity in Postsecondary Education</i> (2011), available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/ list/ocr/docs/guidance-pse-201111.html | 20 |
